

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
5/11/2020 3:16 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/11/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/20/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

98274-1

No. 79676-3-I

---

**DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WEST BEACH CONDOMINIUM, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondent,

v.

COMMONWEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,  
a foreign insurance company,

Petitioner.

---

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPLEX  
INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF COMMONWEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Laura A. Foggan (*of counsel*)  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Email: lfoggan@crowell.com  
Telephone: (202) 624-2500  
*Of Counsel*

Jacquelyn A. Beatty, WSBA #17567  
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 223-1313  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC  
IMPORTANCE..... 3

II. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
PROVIDE NEEDED GUIDANCE TO COURTS  
APPLYING WASHINGTON LAW, AS WELL AS TO  
INSURERS AND POLICYHOLDERS, AS THE COURT  
OF APPEALS’ DECISION CREATED AN  
IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT IN THE LAW. .... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. Quaker City Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 370 P.2d 219 (Or. 1962) .....	5
<i>Closser v. Penn Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 1081 (Del. 1983) .....	5
<i>Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Gen. State Auth. v. Planet Ins. Co.</i> , 346 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1975) .....	5
<i>Gremillion v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 240 So. 2d 727 (La. 1970) .....	5
<i>Hunter v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 2006 WL 2396643 (Wn. App. Aug. 21, 2006) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Proc v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (1966) .....	5
<i>Schaeffer v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2002 WL 662889 (Wn. App. Apr. 22, 2002) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982) .....	5
<i>Zuckerman v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 650 P.2d 441 (Ariz. 1982) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Consumer Protection Act .....	2, 9
Insurance Fair Conduct Act .....	2, 6
RCW 48.18.200(1)(c) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

R.A.P. 13.4(b) .....1, 2
